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Mishra, Ragini and Mishra, Sudha (2012). A study
on awareness of women'srightsin rural and urban

The present study was conducted in Barabanki district of Uttar Pradesh. The aim of research
study was to assess the knowledge of adolescent girls in urban and rura areas, regarding
women’s rights. Purposively 120 adolescent girls 60 from urban areas and 60 from rural area
were selected. A survey, was conducted using a self- structured questionnaire with close ended
guestions, to collect the dataregarding fundamental rights, right for education, health, property,
marriage, dowry, pregnancy and abortion, wages and employment, domestic violence, prostitution
and eve teasing. Data were analyzed in terms of mean, frequency and percentage on different
aspects. Findingsrevealed that majority of urban adolescent girls had knowl edge about women's
rights. Differences of knowledge were found among rural and urban adolescent girlsregarding
fundamental rights, women political right, right for education, health, property, marriage, dowry,
pregnancy and abortion, wages and employment, domestic violence, prostitution and eveteasing.

adolescent girls of Uttar Pradesh , Adv. Res. J.
Soc. i, 3 (2) 1 174 - 179.

| NTRODUCTION

Adolescent period is the most important formative time
that shapes the future course of girl and boy’s life. Adolescence
is not only a phase of transition and turning point of one’s life
but also aperiod of commitment, determination and dedication
to fulfill the dreams. Adolescents form a major portion of
country’s population. This segment constitutes almost one-
sixth of India’s population which alone is larger in population
size than many countries of the world.

Adolescent girls are mirror the situation of adult women
and are characterized by inequality and subordination in the
family and society. Adolescent girls are vulnerablein terms of
various social, legal and health issues. Development of a
country depends upon them at large. But lack of adequate
knowledge about their rights (Madan, 2000), problemsrelated
to sexual issues and rights and limited opportunities for
development and mental illumination make them

impressionable. About 34.54 per cent of females had no
education (Census, 2011). Girls’ education level has still not
improved much. In addition, adolescent girls particularly
between age group (14-19 years) are more prone to gender
discrimination, lack of education, high school dropouts poor
health, early marriage, early pregnancy, abortions, infanticides
and feticide, progtitution, eve teasing, dowry, no control and
share in property, unequal wages, domestic violence etc. and
have little unawareness of their rights (UNICEF, 1998).
Women represent a disadvantaged section of the society.
The inequalities in the social, political and economic spheres
are manifested in the adverse sex ratio, poor educational and
nutritional status, inequality in wages, and prevalence of
violence against women, including trafficking. Let usconsider
thefollowing statigtics: InIndia, 42 girlsper thousand die before
the age of five compared to 29 boys, 40 per cent of India’s
women are literate compared to 67 per cent of males, 43 per
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cent of Indian girls attend primary school compared to 62 per
cent of boys. Thereare only 940 women for every 1000 menin
India (Census 2011). In India due to dowry related violence,
onewomanismolested every 26 minutes or raped in 54 minutes
or kidnapped in every 43 minutes (National Crime Bureau).
Therefore, the present study was planned to highlight these
issues.

Awareness includes two things one is knowledge
(information) and the other iswillingnessto act (action). From
our understanding, we would like to define awareness of
adolescent girls by their knowledge and their willingness to
performtheir duties and responsibilitiesasmembers of society.
When a girl got good knowledge, thoughts and ideas, when
she recognizes her as an independent member of society,
having equal rights and responsibilities and when she got her
willingnessto act then we can accredit thisgirl, asaresponsive
or aware member of the society. So, from our viewpoaint if
adol escent girls have good knowledge about their life and their
surroundings and if they have their willingness to act can be
called as consciousor aware member of the society. Awareness
is the understanding that one exists. Thus, this study was
planned to assess the awareness of urban and rural adolescent
girls regarding women’s rights.

Objectives:

— To assess the knowledge regarding women’s rights
of urban adolescent girls.

— To assess the knowledge regarding women’s rights
of rural adolescent girls

— To assess the differences in knowledge regarding
women’s rights of urban and rural adolescent girls.

METHODS
The study was carried out in rural and urban area of

Barabanki district of Uttar Pradesh (India). 120 adolescent girls
from the different government girls schools, were randomly
selected for the study. Girls studying in X1 and XI1 standards
were purposively taken as sample to gather required data for
research. A structured questionnaire (close ended questions),
was formed to collect the relevant information such as
background characteristics of the respondents, knowledge
regarding women’s rights of urban and rural adolescent girls.
Datawere analyzed interms of mean, frequency and percentage.

OBSERVATIONSAND ANALYSIS

Table 1 revels the knowledge regarding fundamental
rights. Mg ority of adolescent girls had knowledge about rights
of equality (64.17%), right to freedom (67.50%), right against
exploitation (69.17%), right to freedom of religion (62.50%),
cultural and educational rights (71.67%), right to constitutional
remediesfor enforcement of fundamental rights(65.00%). The
urban adolescent girls had more knowledge regarding rights
of equality (76.67%), right to freedom (80.00%), right against
exploitation (76.67%), right to freedom of religion (71.67%),
cultural and Educational rights (80.00%), right to constitutional
remediesfor enforcement of fundamental rights(73.33 %) than
the rural adolescent girls for these rights (51.67%, 55.00%,
61.67%, 53.33%, 63.33% and 56.67%, respectively).

Table 2 revels that knowledge regarding women’s political
rights. Mgjority of adolescent girls had knowledge about right
ageto beelected (75.00 %), right ageto vote (87.50%), 33 per
cent reservation of women (82.50%). M ost of urban adol escent
girlswere aware about right age to be elected (91.67%), right
agetovote(95.00%), 33 per cent reservation of women (100%)
as compared to the rural adolescent girls for these rights
(58.33%, 80.00%, and 65.00%, respectively). Garg and Srilata
(2009) found in a study that knowledge about “the political
rights of women the terms of this convention woman areto be

Tablel1: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regarding fundamental rights
Fundamental rights Response Nl(.)eran (n_PZ(r))cent NoRural (n_lsgr)cmt NoTOtal (n_liezroc):mt
Right to equality Know 46 76.67 31 51.67 77 64.17
Don’t know 14 23.33 29 48.33 43 35.83
Right to freedom Know 48 80.00 33 55.00 81 67.50
Don’t know 12 20.00 27 45.00 39 32.50
Right against exploitation Know 46 76.67 37 61.67 83 69.17
Don’t know 14 23.33 23 38.33 37 30.83
Right to freedom of religion Know 43 71.67 32 53.33 75 62.50
Don’t know 17 28.33 28 46.67 45 37.50
Cultural and educational rights Know 48 80.00 38 63.33 86 71.67
Don’t know 12 20.00 22 36.67 34 28.33
Right to congtitutional remedies for enforcement Know 44 73.33 34 56.67 78 65.00
of fundamental rights Don’t know 16 26.67 26 43.33 42 35.00
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Table2: Percentage distribution of knowledge adolescent girls regarding women's political rights
. . rl n= Rural (n= T n=12

Political rights Response No.U 2l IGD?a)r cent No.u o ggr)cent No. oal Percé)ent

Right age to be elected Know 55 91.67 35 58.33 90 75.00
Don’t know 5 8.33 25 41.67 30 25.00

Right age to vote Know 57 95.00 48 80.00 105 87.50
Don’t know 3 5.00 12 20.00 15 12.50

33% reservation of women Know 60 100 39 65.00 99 82.50
Don’t know 0 0 21 35.00 21 17.50

an equal terms with men without any discrimination in being
entitled” the urban adolescent girls had must knowledge (76%)
than the rural adolescent girls. The difference was found to be
significant (value 7.327) at .05 leve of significance knowledge
regarding ‘Reservation of seats in every Panchayat and in each
municipality for women. Both the urban and rural girlshad less
knowledge. The percentage of urban adolescent girlsknowing
this was 10 per cent and in rural girlsit was 5 per cent. The
difference wasfound to be non-significant (value 0.015) at .05
level of significance.

Table 3 revels that majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about right age of marriage (82.50%), freedom for
selection of life partner (74.17%), and freedom for sel ection of
life partner across the religion and culture (69.17%). Most of
urban adolescent girls had knowledge about right age of
marriage (91.67%), freedomfor selection of life partner (81.67%),
and freedom for selection of life partner across the religion
and culture (80.00%) as compared to the rural adolescent girls
for theserights (73.33%, 66.67%, and 58.33 %, respectively).

Table 4 revels that majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about demands of money and goods at or before

thetime of marriage, isacrime (75.83%), dowry tortures after
marriageisacrime (70.83%),and death of bride within 3 months
comes under dowry crime (62.50%). Rural adolcent girls had
less knowledge of demands of money and goods at or before
time of marriage, is acrime (56.67%), dowry tortures after
marriageisacrime (53.33%), and death of bridewithin 3months
comes under dowry crime (50.00%) as compared to the urban
adolescent girls for the same (95.00%, 83.33%, and 75.00%,
respectively). According to Garg and Srilata (2009) both the
girls of urban and rural areas had knowledge about who has
rights on the dowry given by parents of girls at the time of
marriages, the percentage of urban adolescent girls have
knowledge (66%) waslittle more than thegirls have knowledge
(53%) in rural area. The difference was found to be non-
significant as shown by the value of 3.507. On further enquire,
girls were asked about ‘If the wife had died within less than 3
months of her marriage who hasrightsonthe article constituting
dowry. The mgjority of urban adolescent girls had knowledge
whereas in rural area the percentage of girls knowing about
this (45%) was little less than girls in urban area (55%). The
difference was found to be non-significant as shown by the

Table3: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regarding marriage rights

Dowry rights Response Urban (n=60) Rural (n=60) Total (n=120)
No. Per cent No. Per cent No. Per cent
Right age of marriage Know 55 91.67 44 73.33 99 82.50
Don’t know 5 8.33 16 26.67 21 17.50
Freedom for selection of life partner after legal Know 49 81.67 40 66.67 89 74.17
age Don’t know 11 18.33 20 33.33 31 25.83
Freedom for selection of life partner across the Know 48 80.00 35 58.33 83 69.17
religion and culture after legal age Don’t know 12 20.00 25 41.67 37 30.83

Table4: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regarding knowledge of dowry rights

Dowry rights Response Urban (n=60) Rural (n=60) Total (n=120)
No Per cent No Per cent No Per cent
Demands of money and goods at or Know 57 95.00 34 56.67 91 75.83
before time of marriage, isacrime Don’t know 3 5.00 26 43.33 29 24.17
Dowry tortures after marriageisacrime Know 53 83.33 32 53.33 85 70.83
Don’t know 7 11.67 28 46.67 35 29.17
Death of bride within 3 months comes Know 45 75.00 30 50.00 75 62.50
under dowry crime Don’t know 15 25.00 30 50.00 45 37.50

ey
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valueof 2.000.

As shown in Table 5, mgjority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about Sharein property of husband (70.00%), share
in property of parents (65,83%), property rights of widows
(68.33%). Rurd adol escent girlshad lessknowledge about share
in property of husband (60.00%), share in property of parents
(56.67%) and property rights of widows (60.00%) ascompared
to the urban adolescent girls for the same (80.00%, 75.00%,
and 76.67%, respectively). Garg and Srilata(2009) enquired in
the study that whether the girls were having the knowledge
about ‘Property rights’. The girls were asked about ‘Rights of
widow in deceased husband’s property brings to an end’. In
urban areas majority of the adolescent girls had knowledge
about property rights. Whereas in rural areas the percentage
of girls knowing (52%) was much lessthe girlsin urban areas
(68%). The difference was found to be significant. The value

of 5.333wasfound to be significant at .05 level of significance.

Table 6, reveals that majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about age of compulsory education (73.33%), right
of adult education (69.17%) and right of education at any age
(75.00%). Urban adolescent girls had more knowledge
regarding age of compulsory education (90.00%), right of adult
education (85.00%) and right of education at any age (91.67%)
ascompared to therural adolescent girlsfor the same (56.67%,
53.33%, and 58.33%, respectively).

Table 7, reveals that majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about right for choicesin pregnancy (72.50%), right
for medical treatment and facilities during pregnancy (75.00%),
right to eat healthy food equal to men (79.17%), right for choices
in abortion (67.50%), and infanticide and feticide is crime
(83.33%). Urban adolescent girls had more knowledge
regarding right for choices in pregnancy (83.33%), right for

Table5: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regarding property rights

Property rights Response No.Urban e Ig?a)r cent Nc? e Iggr)cent No. Toal Pérz?:)ent
Sharein property of husband Know 48 80.00 36 60.00 84 70.00
Don’t know 12 20.00 24 40.00 36 30.00
Sharein property of parents Know 45 75.00 34 56.67 79 65.83
Don’t know 15 25.00 26 43.33 411 34.14
Property rights of widows Know 46 76.67 36 60.00 82 68.33
Don’t know 14 23.33 24 40.00 38 31.67
Table6: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regarding educational rights
Educational rights Response No.Urban @ g?a)r cent Ncl)q. e Igg')cent No. Toa PlerZ(():)ent
Age of compulsory education Know 54 90.00 34 56.67 88 73.33
Don’t know 6 10.00 26 43.33 32 26.67
Right of adult education Know 51 85.00 32 53.33 83 69.17
Don’t know 9 15.00 28 46.67 37 30.83
Right of education at any age Know 55 91.67 35 58.33 90 75.00
Don’t know 5 8.33 25 41.67 30 25.00

Table7: Percentagedistribution of knowledge of adolescent girls about rightsregarding pregnancy and abortion

Pregnancy and abortion rights Response No. Urban (n ?S; o Noi.?ural (n Ii?r o No. Total (n P];azr?:)ent
Right for choicesin pregnancy Know 50 83.33 37 61.67 87 72.50
Don’t know 10 16.67 23 38.33 33 27.50
Right for medical treatment and Know 55 91.67 35 58.33 90 75.00
facilities during pregnancy Don’t know 5 8.33 25 41.67 30 25.00
Right to eat healthy food equal tomen ~ Know 56 93.33 39 65.00 95 79.17
Don’t know 4 6.67 21 35.00 25 20.83
Right for choicesin abortion Know 80.00 33 55.00 81 67.50
Don’t know 12 20.00 27 45.00 39 32.50
Infanticide and feticideis crime Know 60 100.00 40 66.67 100 83.33
Don’t know 0 00.00 20 33.33 30 16.67
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medical treatment and facilities during pregnancy (91.67%),
right to eat healthy food equal to men (93.33%), right for choices
in abortion (80.00%) and infanticide and feticide is crime
(100.00%) as compared to the rural adolescent girls for the
same (61.67%, 58.33%, 65.00%,55.00%, and 66.67%,
respectively).

Table 8, reveals that majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about right for equal remuneration for equal work
(83.33%), right for hazard safety at work place (75.83%),and
right for maternity leave during pregnancy (80.83%). Urban
adolescent girls had more knowledge regarding right for equal
remuneration for equal work (91.67%), right for hazard safety
at work place (86.67%),and right for maternity leave during
pregnancy (90.00%) as compared to the rural adolescent girls
for the same (75.00%, 65.00%, and 71.67 %, respectively). Garg
and Srilata(2009) also found intheir study that M ajority of the
girlsbothinurban and rural areas (71% and 58%, respectively)
had knowledge regarding “directive principles that concern
womenworkers. Thedifference of knowledge wasfound to be
non-significant.

Table 9, reveals that majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about harassment, maltreatment, brutality or cruelty

and even the threat of assault intimidation on women in home
is acrime (77.50%) and legal provisions to protect oneself/
others and to complain against domestic violence (73.33%).
Urban adolescent girls had more harassment, maltreatment,
brutality or cruelty and even the threat of assault intimidation
onwomeninhomeisacrime (93.33%) and legal provisionsto
protect oneself/others and to complain against domestic
violence (90.00%) as compared to the rural adolescent girlsfor
the same (61.67% and 56.67%, respectively).

Asshownin Table 10, majority of adolescent girls had
knowledge about rights against forced prostitution (70.83%),
rights for women involved in prostitution (55.00%) and rights
to complain against eve-teasing (71.67%). Urban adolescent
girlshad rights against forced prostitution (80.00%), rightsfor
womeninvolved in progtitution (60.00%) and rightsto complain
against eve-teasing (85.00%) as compared to the rural
adolescent girls for the same (61.67%, 50.00 and 58.33%,

respectively).

Conclusion:
Inlight of results of the present study and other research
reviews, it can be concluded that difference of knowledge

Table8: Percentagedistribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regar ding employment and wagesrights
Employment and wages rights Response Urban (n=60) Rural (n=60) Total (n=120)
No. Per cent No. Per cent No. Per cent

Right for equal remuneration for equal work Know 55 91.67 45 75.00 100 83.33
Don’t know 5 8.33 15 25.00 20 16.67

Right for hazard safety at work place Know 52 86.67 39 65.00 91 75.83
Don’t know 8 13.33 21 35.00 29 24.17

Right for maternity leave during pregnancy Know 54 90.00 43 97 80.83
Don’t know 6 10.00 17 28.33 23 19.17

Table9: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girls regarding domestic violence

; ) . r n= Rural (n= Total (n=12

Rights against domestic violence Response NOL.J ban ( Ife(l)')cmt No. ural ( Eg)r e NO.O A ( Peroc)ent

Harassment, maltreatment, brutality or cruelty and ~ Know 56 93.33 37 61.67 93 77.50

even the threat of assault intimidation on women Don’t know 4 6.67 23 38.33 22.50

inhomeis acrime

Legal provisionsto protect oneself/others and to Know 54 90.00 34 56.67 88 73.33

complain against domestic violence Don’t know 6 10.00 26 43.33 31 26.67

Table10: Percentage distribution of knowledge of adolescent girlsregarding prostitution and eve-teasing

Rights against prostitution and eve-teasing Response Urban (n=60) Rural (n=60) Tota (n=120)
No. Per cent No. Per cent No. Per cent
Rightsagainst forced prostitution Know 48 80.00 37 61.67 85 70.83
Don’t know 12 20.00 23 38.33 35 29.67
Rights for women involved in prostitution Know 36 60.00 30 50.00 66 55.00
Don’t know 24 40.00 30 50/00 54 45.00
Rightsto complain against eve-teasing Know 51 85.00 35 58.33 86 71.67
Don’t know 9 15.00 25 41.67 24 28.33
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regarding fundamental rights, right for education, health,
property, marriage, dowry, pregnancy and abortion, wagesand
employment, domestic violence, prostitution and eve teasing
were found to be significant among rural and urban adol escent
girls. Thereisneed to devel op women rights education package
for school going girls and intervention programmes for non-
school going girls especialy for rural areas to increase the
awareness.
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